South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary

Number of Units Reporting

March 2020

Slot Machines

Denomination Revenue Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %

25 Dollars 7 $566,125.00 $26,300.00 95.35%

5 Dollars 61 $2,786,109.82 $147,516.97 94.71%

1 Dollar 256 $6,390,929.69 $425,087.75 93.35%

50 Cents 3 $57,401.50 $4,927.00 91.42%

25 Cents 150 $3,166,602.12 $194,437.15 93.86%

10 Cents 2 $188,342.60 $22,755.18 87.92%

City Slot 50 $3,302,670.28 $330,524.25 89.99%

5 Cents 58 $881,042.95 $43,109.10 95.11%

1 Cents 2176 $47,810,677.85 $4,618,281.43 90.34%

Totals 2763 $65,149,901.81 $5,812,938.83 91.08%

Table Games

Games Units Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %
Black Jack 40 $1,589,705.50 $299,419.50 81.17%
House Banked Poker 29 $1,080,943.50 $307,205.95 71.58%
Player Banked Poker 18 $475,915.00 $47,591.50 N/A
Craps 5 $224,748.50 $38,816.50 82.73%
Roulette 8 $236,867.00 $31,297.50 86.79%
Totals 100 $3,608,179.50 $724,330.95 78.39%

Handle Comparison

% Change from Same

CYTD % Change From
Previous Year

Current Month, Last Year Calender YTD
Slot Machines $65,149,901.81 -18.17% $228,927,414.34 0.81%
Table Games $3,608,179.50 -44.38% $15,715,980.60 -9.61%
Total Handle $68,758,081.31 -20.14% $244,643,394.94 0.07%

Tax Calculation

Tax Distribution

Total Statistical Win:

Less: Non Cashable Promo Play

Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins

Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction
Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)

Plus: Expired Vouchers

Amended Returns

$6,537,269.78
($1,188,238.42)
$1,069,414.58
($17,409.07)
($323,578.45)
$8,890.00
$55,711.11

Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:

$6,142,059.53

9%

Tax Due

$552,785.36

Total 9% Tax Collected

1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1
8% to Be Distributributed per 42-7B-48

40% Allocated to Tourism

10% Allocated to Lawrence County

50% Commission Fund

$552,785.36
$61,420.60

$491,364.76
$196,545.90

$49,136.48
$245,682.38



