South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary

March 2020

Slot Machines

	Number of Units Reporting			
Denomination	Revenue	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
25 Dollars	7	\$566,125.00	\$26,300.00	95.35%
5 Dollars	61	\$2,786,109.82	\$147,516.97	94.71%
1 Dollar	256	\$6,390,929.69	\$425,087.75	93.35%
50 Cents	3	\$57,401.50	\$4,927.00	91.42%
25 Cents	150	\$3,166,602.12	\$194,437.15	93.86%
10 Cents	2	\$188,342.60	\$22,755.18	87.92%
City Slot	50	\$3,302,670.28	\$330,524.25	89.99%
5 Cents	58	\$881,042.95	\$43,109.10	95.11%
1 Cents	2176	\$47,810,677.85	\$4,618,281.43	90.34%
Totals	2763	\$65,149,901.81	\$5,812,938.83	91.08%

Table Games						
Games	Units	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %		
Black Jack	40	\$1,589,705.50	\$299,419.50	81.17%		
House Banked Poker	29	\$1,080,943.50	\$307,205.95	71.58%		
Player Banked Poker	18	\$475,915.00	\$47,591.50	N/A		
Craps	5	\$224,748.50	\$38,816.50	82.73%		
Roulette	8	\$236,867.00	\$31,297.50	86.79%		
Totals	100	\$3,608,179.50	\$724,330.95	78.39%		

Handle Comparison

	Current	% Change from Same Month, Last Year	Calender YTD	CYTD % Change From Previous Year
Slot Machines	\$65,149,901.81	-18.17%	\$228,927,414.34	0.81%
Table Games	\$3,608,179.50	-44.38%	\$15,715,980.60	-9.61%
Total Handle	\$68,758,081.31	-20.14%	\$244,643,394.94	0.07%

	Tax Calculation	Tax Distribution	
Total Statistical Win:	\$6,537,269.78	Total 9% Tax Collected	\$552,785.36
Less: Non Cashable Promo Play	(\$1,188,238.42)	1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1	\$61,420.60
Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins	\$1,069,414.58	8% to Be Distributributed per 42-7B-48	\$491,364.76
Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction	(\$17,409.07)	40% Allocated to Tourism	\$196,545.90
Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)	(\$323,578.45)	10% Allocated to Lawrence County	\$49,136.48
Plus: Expired Vouchers	\$8,890.00	50% Commission Fund	\$245,682.38
Amended Returns	\$55,711.11		
Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:	\$6,142,059.53		
_	9%		

\$552,785.36

Tax Due